VILLAGE OF CALUMET PARK REGULAR BOARD MEETING April 22, 2021, SESSION #346 VIA ELECTRONIC COMMUNITCATION

Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Calumet Park, Cook County, Illinois, held at the Recreation Center, 12426 S Loomis Street. Calumet Park, Illinois on the 22th day of April, 2021. Mayor Ronald Denson led the assembly in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Mayor Ronald Denson called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and asked for a roll call. Roll call taken by Village Clerk Fonseca and the following Trustees answered present by Phone or in Person: Trustee Turner, Trustee Wiggins, Trustee Potts, Trustee Hampton Sr., Trustee Duffin, Trustee Edwards (was late). This constituted a quorum. Absent or having technical difficulties: Trustee Edwards was late.

Mayor Ronald Denson called for a motion to approve the Regular Board Meeting Minutes for the April 8, 2021, Regular Board Meeting, Session #345. The motion to approve the Regular Board Meeting minutes from April 8, 2021, was made by Trustee Wiggins second by Trustee Hampton Sr.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Trustee Turner, Trustee Wiggins, Trustee Potts, Trustee Hampton Sr., Trustee Duffin Motion Carried 5-0 NAYS: None Absent:

Mayor Ronald Denson Report

Mayor Denson informed the residents that the Executive Session will not be needed.

Mayor Denson gave the floor to Assistant Chief Shefcik who presented several officers and dispatchers with the following awards: Lifesaving Award, Departmental Commendation Awards and Honorable Mention Awards. He also presented awards to the families of Sgt. J. Rigoni and Officer S. Vhora

Troy Raney read a dedication to the retiring Trustee Robert Turner. Trustee Robert Turner gave his parting speech and thanked everyone for his time serving Calumet Park and was very grateful for every moment on the Board.

Village Clerk Fonseca's Report congratulated all the award winners and Trustee Turner on his retirement. Village Administrator Teri Raney congratulated all award winners and Trustee Turner on his retirement.

TRUSTEE'S REPORT:

Trustee Wiggins	congratulated all the award winners and Trustee Turner on his retirement
Trustee Potts	congratulated all the award winners and Trustee Turner on his retirement
Trustee Hampton Sr.	congratulated all the award winners and Trustee Turner on his retirement
Trustee Duffin	congratulated all the award winners and Trustee Turner on his retirement
Trustee Edwards	congratulated all the award winners and Trustee Turner on his retirement

DEPARTMENT HEADS:

Parks and Rec. Dir. Shaw congratulated all the award winners and Trustee Turner on his retirement Building Dept. Commissioner Corona congratulated all the award winners and Trustee Turner on his retirement. congratulated all the award winners and Trustee Turner on his retirement Chaplin Ross

Mayor Ronald Denson asked if there were any citizens who wished to speak, none spoke

Mayor Ronald Denson called for a motion to adjourn the April 22, 2021, Regular Board Meeting. The motion to adjourn the Regular Board Meeting of April 22, 2021, was made by Trustee Turner second by Trustee Wiggins **ROLL CALL:**

AYES: Trustee Turner, Trustee Wiggins, Trustee Potts, Trustee Hampton Sr., Trustee Duffin, Trustee Edwards NAYS: None Absent: Motion Carried 6-0 The meeting was adjourned at 6:44pm

Respectfully Submitted, mana min

Village Clerk, Village of Calumet Park

Board Meeting 04/22/2021 Session #346